

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 07-9505

EASTERN NAVAJO DINE' AGAINST URANIUM MINING, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of A Final Order of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

UNCITED PRELIMINARY RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
Deferred Appendix Appeal, Oral Argument Requested

RONALD J. TENPAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KAREN D. CYR
General Counsel

JOHN E. ARBAB
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 514-4046

JOHN F. CORDES, Jr.
Solicitor

E. LEO SLAGGIE
Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN C. HAMRICK
Attorney

CHARLES E. MULLINS
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
301-415-1618

September 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF CASES	xi
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <i>Nature of the Case.</i>	2
B. <i>In-Situ Leach Recovery.</i>	4
C. <i>Statutory and Regulatory Background.</i>	10
1. <i>NRC's Source Material Regulations.</i>	10
2. <i>NRC's Radiation Protection Regulations.</i>	11
3. <i>NEPA and NRC's NEPA Regulations.</i>	12
4. <i>NRC's Hearing Regulations.</i>	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
A. <i>Radiological Emissions</i>	14
1. <i>LBP-06-01 – Initial Decision on Radiological Emissions.</i>	14
2. <i>CLI-06-14 – Commission Decision on Radiological</i>	

<i>Emissions</i>	15
B. <i>NEPA Review of Radiological Emissions.</i>	16
1. <i>LBP-06-19 – Initial Decision on NEPA Issues.</i>	16
2. <i>CLI-06-29 – Commission Decision on NEPA Issues.</i>	18
C. <i>Groundwater Restoration and Surety.</i>	18
1. <i>LBP-99-13 – Initial Decision on Financial Assurance.</i>	22
2. <i>CLI-00-8 – Commission Decision on Financial Assurance</i>	22
D. <i>Phase I Groundwater Restoration.</i>	23
1. <i>LBP-99-30 – Initial Decision on Groundwater Restoration and NEPA.</i>	23
2. <i>Commission Review of LBP-99-30</i>	25
3. <i>LBP-04-3 – Initial Ruling on Restoration Action Plan.</i>	26
4. <i>CLI-04-33 – Commission Decision on Restoration Action Plan.</i>	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	34

I.	NRC’S INTERPRETATION OF TEDE FOLLOWS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE AGENCY REGULATION AND IS CONSISTENT WITH PRIOR AGENCY INTERPRETATION. . .	34
	A. <i>The TEDE Calculation is Limited to Dose “From the Licensed Operation.”</i>	34
	B. <i>NRC’s Interpretation of Section 20.1301(a)(1) Does Not Render Its Specific Exclusions Unnecessary.</i>	37
	C. <i>Radiation from Surface Mining Spoil is “Background Radiation.”</i>	38
	D. <i>HRI’s License Is Not Inimical To Public Health and Safety</i> . . .	43
II.	NRC’S FEIS ADEQUATELY IDENTIFIED AND CHARACTERIZED EMISSION IMPACTS FOR SECTION 17 PURSUANT TO NEPA.	44
	A. <i>NRC Adequately Considered Cumulative Impacts.</i>	44
	B. <i>The Commission Properly Characterized Radiation from Previous Mining Activity as Background.</i>	47
III.	NRC ESTABLISHED A REASONABLE INITIAL SURETY FOR GROUNDWATER RESTORATION.	48
	A. <i>NRC Reasonably Established A Surety Based On An Estimate of Nine Pore Volumes of Water For Groundwater Restoration.</i>	48
	B. <i>Petitioners’ Claims Lack Merit</i>	51
IV.	NRC PRESERVED PETITIONERS’ HEARING RIGHTS	58
V.	NRC’S FEIS ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED POSSIBLE INCOMPLETE GROUNDWATER RESTORATION.	59

VI. THE NAVAJO NATION'S CLAIMS ARE EITHER
UNSUPPORTED OR ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS
COURT. 63

CONCLUSION 66

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. DOE</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	33
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	33, 42
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	32
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	57
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).. ..	32, 57
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	12, 33
<i>Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forrest Service</i> , 433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006.)	59
<i>Utahns v. United States DOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	33, 47
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)	32, 57
<i>Valley Camp of Utah, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 24 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 1994)	33, 42
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	12

<i>Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 199 F.3rd 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	63
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-00-08, 51 NRC 227 (2000)	22, 26, 50
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-00-12, 52 NRC 1 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-04-33, 60 NRC 581 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-07, 63 NRC 165 (2006)	15
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-14, 63 NRC 510 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , CLI-06-29, 64 NRC 417 (2006)	18, 46
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-99-13, 49 NRC 233 (1999)	22, 50, 58
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-99-30, 50 NRC 77 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-04-03, 59 NRC 84 (2004)	21, 26
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-05-17, 62 NRC 77 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-05-26, 62 NRC 442 (2005)	65
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-06-01, 63 NRC 41 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , LBP-06-19, 64 NRC 53 (2006)	16, 17, 45, 46
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center)</i> , CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)	13

Federal Register Notices

22 Fed. Reg. 548 (January 29, 1957)	34
44 Fed. Reg. 32,349 (June 9, 1986)	35
51 Fed. Reg. 1,126 (January 9, 1986)	41
56 Fed. Reg. 23,360 (May 21, 1991)	35, 36, 48
60 Fed. Reg. 48,623 (September 20, 1995)	38
62 Fed. Reg. 4,120 (January 29, 1997)	37

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.1205(a) (2003)	13
10 C.F.R. § 2.1205(e)(3)	13
10 C.F.R. § 2.1207 (2003)	13
10 C.F.R. § 2.1253 (2003)	14
10 C.F.R. § 2.206	31, 59
10 C.F.R. § 2.315(c)	65
10 C.F.R. § 2.722 (2003)	13, 14
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart L	13
10 C.F.R. Part 20	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 20.1001	11
10 C.F.R. § 20.1001(a)	35

10 C.F.R. § 20.1001(b)	36
10 C.F.R. § 20.1002	36, 38
10 C.F.R. § 20.1003	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301	11, 28, 35
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(f)	43
10 C.F.R. § 20.2003	11, 37
10 C.F.R. § 35.1, <i>et seq.</i>	37
10 C.F.R. § 35.75	11
10 C.F.R. Part 40	2, 10, 12
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 9	9, 10, 49, 54
10 C.F.R. § 40.31(f)	13
10 C.F.R. § 40.32(c)	10
10 C.F.R. § 40.32(d)	10
10 C.F.R. § 40.32(e)	8
10 C.F.R. Part 51	12
10 C.F.R. § 51.20	13
10 C.F.R. § 51.21	13
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)	13

10 C.F.R. § 51.60(a)	13
40 C.F.R. § 146.4	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	44

Statutes

The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	32
The Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2092	10, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	58
The Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2341, <i>et seq.</i>	1
The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)	46
The National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470, <i>et seq.</i>	66

Miscellaneous

EPA 402-R-00-01, “Evaluation of EPA's Guidelines for [TENORM]” (June 2000)	40
NUREG-1508, Draft Environmental Impact Statement (May 1994)	45
NUREG-1508, Final Environmental Impact Statement (February 1997) ...	<i>passim</i>
NUREG-1569, “Standard Review Plan for In Situ Leach Uranium Extraction License Applications” (June 2003)	6, 7, 8

NUREG/CR-6733, "A Baseline Risk-Informed Performance-Based Approach for In Situ Leach Uranium Extraction Licensees" (Center for Nuclear Waste Analyses) (September 2001). 5

NUREG/CR-6870, "Consideration of Geochemical Issues in Groundwater Restoration at Uranium In-Situ Leach Mining Facilities" (U.S. Geological Survey) (January 2007) 6, 8

SECY 88-315, Revision of 10 CFR Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation," Encl. 10 (November 4, 1988) 42
